May 3/ -----ENROLLED BILL (EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1933) Senate Bill No. 44 (By Mr. Brown) Passed May 24, 1933 In Effect From Passage

ENROLLED BILL

Passage

Takes effect.

Originating in the.....

lerk of the House of

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

(S. B. No. 44)

[Passed May 24, 1933; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Elkins, passed February seven, one thousand nine hundred one, as amended by acts of the legislature of one thousand nine hundred five, one thousand nine hundred eleven, one thousand nine hundred fifteen, one thousand nine hundred seventeen and one thousand nine hundred twenty-seven, by adding thereto section twenty-eight-(a), authorizing the council of the city of Elkins to erect a community and municipal building or buildings, to borrow the funds to pay the cost of construction from the reconstruction finance corporation or other source on the self liquidating basis, and to execute a lien or liens upon the building and upon the lot upon which it shall be erected.

2

[Enrolled S. B. No. 44

Chairman Senate Committee.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the charter of the city of Elkins, passed February seven, one thousand nine hundred one, as amended by acts of the Legislature, one thousand nine hundred five, one thousand nine hundred eleven, one thousand nine hundred fifteen, one thousand nine hundred seventeen and one thousand nine hundred twenty-seven be amended by adding thereto section twenty-eight-(a) to read as follows:

James L. Luith

Section 28-(a). The council of the city of Elkins shall have 2 power to erect a community and municipal building or buildings 3 for such purposes as shall be designated by the council. The 4 council shall have power to borrow a sum or sums not exceeding 5 in the aggregate one hundred thousand dollars from the recon-6 struction finance corporation or other source to be used to pay 7 the cost of construction and of the land upon which the building 8 shall be erected, and may execute a lien or liens upon such land 9 and building to secure payment of such loan or loans and may 10 do any and all other things required by the reconstruction 11 finance corporation or necessary and proper to obtain such loan 12 or loans, to secure payment thereof and to build and maintain 13 the building. The council shall make provision for the pay-

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Enrolled S. B. No. 44]

Chairman Senate Committee.

14 ment of such loan or loans from the income of the building 15 but in no event shall it incur any indebtedness or issue any 16 evidence of obligation imposing any liability upon the city 17 or its taxpayers with respect thereto or impose any tax or 18 assessment to provide for the payment of such loan or loans.

3

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Chairman House Committee.

[Enrolled S. B. No. 44 4 Speaker of the House of Delegates. al Clerk of the House of Delegates. CORRECTLY ENROLLED President of the Senate. Clerk of the Senate. The within is..... ..., 1933. this. day of Filed in the office of the Scoretary Governo 1933 of West Virginia. อ Wm. S. O'BRIEN Secretary of Siat.